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Legal Notice

DISCLAIMER

This document has been prepared by Iberdrola Renovables, S.A. (the “Company”) exclusively for use during the presentation of financial results of the first quarter of
the 2010 fiscal year. Therefore it cannot be disclosed or made public by any person or entity with an aim other than the one expressed above, without the prior written
consent of the Company.
The Company does not assume any liability for the content of this document if used for different purposes thereof.
The information and any opinions or statements made in this document have not been verified by independent third parties; therefore no express or implied warranty is
made as to the impartiality, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the information or the opinions or statements expressed herein.
Neither the Company, its subsidiaries or any entity within Iberdrola Group or subsidiaries, any of its advisors or representatives assume liability of any kind, whether for
negligence or any other reason, for any damage or loss arising from any use of this document or its contents.
The information contained in this document on the price at which securities issued by IBERDROLA RENOVABLES have been bought or sold or on the performance of
those securities cannot be used to predict the future performance of securities issued by IBERDROLA RENOVABLES.
Neither this document nor any part of it constitutes a contract, nor may it be used for incorporation into or construction of any contract or agreement.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

This document does not constitute an offer or invitation to purchase or subscribe shares, in accordance with the provisions of the Spanish Securities Market Law (Law
24/1988, of July 28, as amended and restated from time to time), Royal Decree-Law 5/2005, of March 11, and/or Royal Decree 1310/2005, of November 4, and its
implementing regulations.
In addition, this document does not constitute an offer of purchase, sale or exchange, nor a request for an offer of purchase, sale or exchange of securities, nor a
request for any vote or approval in any other jurisdiction.
Particularly, this document does not constitute an offer to purchase, sell or exchange or the solicitation of an offer to purchase, sell or exchange any securities in the
United States of America. The shares of Iberdrola Renovables, S.A. may not be offered or sold in the United States of America except pursuant to an effective
registration statement under the Securities Act or pursuant to a valid exemption from registration.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This document contains forward-looking information and statements about IBERDROLA RENOVABLES, including financial projections and estimates and their
underlying assumptions, statements regarding plans, objectives and expectations with respect to future operations, capital expenditures, synergies, products and
services, and statements regarding future performance. Forward-looking statements are statements that are not historical facts and are generally identified by the
words “expects”, “anticipates”, “believes”, “intends”, “estimates” and similar expressions.
Although IBERDROLA RENOVABLES believes that the expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements are reasonable, investors and holders of IBERDROLA
RENOVABLES shares are cautioned that forward-looking information and statements are subject to various risks and uncertainties, many of which are difficult to
predict and generally beyond the control of IBERDROLA RENOVABLES, that could cause actual results and developments to differ materially from those expressed in,
or implied or projected by, the forward-looking information and statements. These risks and uncertainties include those discussed or identified in the documents sent
by Iberdrola Renovables, S.A. to the Comisión Nacional del Mercado de Valores, which are accessible to the public.
Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance. They have not been reviewed by the auditors of IBERDROLA RENOVABLES. You are cautioned
not to place undue reliance on the forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date they were made. All subsequent oral or written forward-looking
statements attributable to IBERDROLA RENOVABLES or any of its members, directors, officers, employees or any persons acting on its behalf are expressly qualified
in their entirety by the cautionary statement above. All forward-looking statements included herein are based on information available to IBERDROLA RENOVABLES, on
the date hereof. Except as required by applicable law, IBERDROLA RENOVABLES does not undertake any obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking
statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.
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Highlights

EBITDA increases by 30.4% to Eur 441 MM…

… and Net Income increases by 37.3% 
exceeding Eur 156 MM

Operating capacity has increased by 22.1% reaching 10,789 MW

Production rises by 26.2% to 6,812 GWh

Cost efficiency continues improving (-6.0%)
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Highlights: Installed capacity

… with 913 MW under construction

Installed capacity 03-31-2010
MW

Installed capacity reaches 11,294 MW…

Operating
capacity

10,789

Installed capacity
under testing

Capacity under
construction

505
913

Installed
capacity

11,294
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Highlights: Operating capacity and production

… boosting production by +26.2%

Operating capacity

03/31/2009

8,838

MW

Operating capacity increases by 1,951 MW 
year on year (+22.1%)…

03/31/2010 

10,789

+1,951

Production

GWh

Q1´09

5,397

Q1´10 

6,812

+1,415
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Highlights: Results

Net Income increases by 37.3%

Improving efficiency per 
MW by 6.0%

Prices increase in all
regions

Financial expenses 
contained due to an

interest rate decrease

Net Income

Q1´09

113.6

Eur MM 

Q1´10

156.1+37.3%
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Highlights: Financial strength

FFO increases by 31.1% to Eur 334 MM…

* FFO= Net income+ Amortizations – Equity income – Results from non recurrent assets

… and leverage amounts to 27.9%

Q1´10

334.0

Q1´09

254.7

FFO*

Eur MM 
+31.1%

Leverage

%

03/31/2009

24.9%

03/31/2010 

27.9%
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The  contribution to total system production and costs
strongly varies depending on the renewable technology …

Highlights: Regulatory situation in Spain

14%

Ordinary Regime 
2009

Special Regime 
2009

Energy Cost

72%

50%

Cost

28%

50%

Energy

In 2009, installed 
capacity was the 

90% of 2010 
objective

In 2009, Solar 
capacity was 7,3x 

2010 objective

Wind

16%

Energy Cost

Solar

Energy

16%

Cost

2%

Others*

Energy

18%

Cost

12%

* Cogeneration, biomass and others
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Highlights: Regulatory situation in Spain

19%

Ordinary Regime
2013e

Special Regime
2013e

Energy Cost

63%

46%

Cost

37%

54%

Energy

Wind

18%

Energy Cost

Others*

Energy

13%

Cost

14%

* Cogeneration, biomass and others

… and this imbalance is hardly sustainable in the future

Solar PV

Energy

15%

Cost

3%

Thermosolar

Energy

8%

Cost

1%



Solar technology development 
has widely exceeded planning

11

The use of  immature technologies has increased supply cost

Solar PV ~ Eur 600 MM

Wind ~ Eur 60 MM

Annual cost impact
per 1,000 MW

Highlights: Regulatory situation in Spain

Thermosolar ~ Eur 900 MM

If the aim is to avoid a significant increase of electricity tariffs, it 
will be necessary to postpone the growth of thermosolar and 

PV, which indeed provide a minor amount of production 
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Operating capacity

… with ~50% increase in the US

YoY operating capacity increase

03/31/2009

8,838

MW

Operating capacity reaches 10,789 MW (+22.1%)…

03/31/2010

10,789+1,951

Operating capacity breakdown

MW

661

914

128

248

Spain

US

UK

RoW

0 200 400 600 800 1.000
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Capacity under construction

… reaffirming installed capacity target for 2010

Capacity under construction
regional breakdown

MW

913

Capacity under
construction

Capacity under construction amounts to 913 MW…

220

US

300

UK Spain RoW

158
235

2010e quarterly installation

MW ~12,500

2010

10,752

2009 Q2 Q3+Q4

~6%

~64%

Q1

~30%
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Period loadfactors

Wind UK

Wind US

Wind Spain

Wind RoW

Minihydro

21.3%

26.6%

33.4%

28.4%

Load factor

27.9%

TOTAL AVERAGE 29.4%

Average loadfactor of 29.4%...

… shows the value of the geographical diversification of our assets

Wind resource comparative

18%

23%

28%

Loadfactor  
Q1´09

Loadfactor 
Q1´10
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Renewable production

Production reaches 6,812 GWh (+26.2%)…

Q1´10 renewable production

GWh

368

2,089

3,528

-98

+358

+931

610 +179

Q1 ´10

217 +45

… with significant growth in
Spain (+35.8%), RoW (+41.5%), and US (+20.7%)

52%

31%5%

9%

3%

Wind Spain Wind US
Wind UK Wind RoW
MiniH. & Other Ren.

Geographical breakdown
%

Wind UK

Wind US

Wind Spain

Wind RoW

MinH. & Other

vs. 
Q1´09

6,812 +1,415TOTAL

-21.0%

+20.7%

+35.8%

+41.5%

+26.2%

% vs. 
Q1´09

+26.2%
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2010 price coverage

93% of 2010 production is covered by feed in tariffs, long
term contracts or hedges

55%

9%

5%

31%

6%

1%

---

---

---

---

24%

54%

5%

2%

2%

---

5%

100% 7%

=
=

=

=

=

+
+

+

+

+
+

+

+

+
+

+

+

+93%

Feed-In 
Tariff

Long 
term PPA

Covered/
Floor Merchant

---

1%

---
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Renewable production prices

Prices increase in all regions…

Average renewable price

€/MWh

Q1´09 Q1´10

73.51 73.53

Prices in local currency

Mainly “feed in” 
tariffs

2010 covered

Long term PPA

Medium term
hedged+1.0%

+20.8%

+0.1%

+0.83 €/MWh

+19.0 £/MWh

+0.1 $/MWh

+9.6% +7.67 €/MWh

Var % Var.      
Vs 2009 

… mainly in UK and RoW
* Gross margin per MWh decreases by 8.7%, 5.94 $/MWh due to the grants utilization instead of the PTC for the MW with COD in 2009 and onwards.



+18.5%
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Net operating expenses

Improving efficiency per MW by 6.0%…

Net operating expenses*

Eur MM

99.1
117.4 11.64

10.94

-6.0%

OPEX per average operating MW

k€/MW

* Includes overheads.

… due to a lower operating expenses increase (+18.5%)
than operating capacity (+26.1%)

03/31/2009 03/31/2010 03/31/2009 03/31/2010



With the Midwest and Texas less favorable

US: Market situation

20

NEPOOL
PPA
Pricing

PJM
PPA
Pricing

NYISO
PPA
Pricing

The West and Northeast are the most attractive markets
MISO

PPA
Pricing

ERCOT
PPA
Pricing

WECC
PPA
Pricing

Favorable

Neutral

Unfavorable

SPP
PPA
Pricing

WECC – Western Electricity Coordinating Council ERCOT – Electric Reliability Council of Texas
NYISO – New York Independent System Operator NEPOOL – New England Power Pool
PJM – Pennsylvania New Jersey Maryland Interconnection MISO – Midwest Independent Transsmision System Operator
SPP – Southwest Power Pool
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Dynamic management of the pipeline + growth:
maintaining our plan to install 1,000 MW / year in US…

…  reinforcing the West and Northeast, which amount to 87% of the total
and reducing our presence in the markets with lower demand

(SPP, Ercot and MISO-East)

US: 2011-2012 Pipeline

New projects

Delayed projects

31%
43%

2010e 
Accum.

2011-12 
Invest.

WEST

12%

0%

2010e Accum. 2011-12 
Invest.

TEXAS

12% 19%

2010e 
Accum.

2011-12 
Invest.

NORTHEAST

9%
25%

37%

13%

2010e 
Accum.

2011-12 
Invest.

MID-CON

PJM
MISO
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Pipeline quality and diversification 
allow growth in high value markets…

… and we continue the tendency of increasing prices

Average PPA prices signed by IBR*

$/MWh

* Average price for every year executed PPA excluding PTC.

US: IBR position in PPA market

47.1

56.3
66.5

~70

<= 2007 2008 2009 2010e

We have already closed PPAs
with prices equal to or even

higher than initially estimated

Each project has several offtake
alternatives with reasonable 

probability of success



23

Strong presence in offshore market

West of Duddon construction begins in 2012

Argyll Array
up to 1,800 MW

North of Europe > 1,000 MW

Round 3 en UK 7,200 MW**

Spain > 1,500 MW

“Offshore” development

1

1

2

3

4

2
3

5

*JV with DONG
** JV with Vattenffal

West of Duddon 500 MW*

5

4



14,740
24%

24,949
41%

7,538
12%

13,925
23%

Spain US UK RoW

24

Pipeline

Pipeline increases by 2.7 GW to 61.1 GW*…

MW

03/31/2010

51.1 GW

10 GW*

61.1 GWGeographic breakdown

… boosted by UK offshore projects
* Includes10,000 MW of the current contribution from Gamesa under the signed strategic agreement between Iberdrola Renovables and Gamesa Energia.

12/31/2009

48.4 GW

10 GW*

58.4 GW



Q1´10 Summary

Results are reflecting strong profitable growth strategy…

More assets
in operation

Production growth boosts cash flow generation

… and company position allows us to reaffirm
growth and results targets

25

More 
pipeline Long term visibility in onshore and offshore markets

Better
management Improving efficiency by 6.0%

Better prices Increasing prices in all the regions
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Income Statement

EBITDA increases by 30.4% to Eur 441.0 MM…

Δ Eur MMQ1 ´10 Q1 ´09Eur MM

… and net income increases by 37.3% to Eur 156.1 MM

EBITDA

Financial Results

+102.9441.0 338.1

-3.5-32.5 -29.0

+98.4635.5 537.1

EBT +62.6230.6 168.0

Revenues
Gross Margin +124.1574.4 450.3

NOE & Taxes -21.2-133.4 -112.2

Amortizations -36.4-177.4 -141.0

Corporate tax -19.0-71.2 -52.2

Net Income +42.5156.1 113.6

Δ %

+30.4%

+12.0%

+18.3%

+37.3%

+27.6%

+18.9%

+25.8%

+36.5%

+37.3%
Minorities -1.1-3.3 -2.2 +52.0%



Grants accounting
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A PTC normalized EBITDA would have increased by 32.8%

EBITDA

Gross margin

Amortiz.

EBIT

Reported
Q1 ´10

Normalized
Q1 ´10Grants Effect

574.4 587.9-13.5

441.0 454.5

-177.4 -184.3+6.9

263.6 270.2

•Normalized: estimation of the hypothetical situation that MW receiving grants had received PTCs instead.

Eur MM

Normalized 
Growth

29.4%

32.8%

29.7%

+35.1%

-13.5

-6.6



51%

16%8%
9%
3%

13%

Wind Spain Wind US
Wind UK Wind RoW
MH & Other Renewables Gas & Thermal*

Gross Margin

Gross Margin amounts to EUR 574.4 MM…

… boosted by the production increase and the right price policy
29* Includes Eur 19.2 MM from Mark to Market positions in derivatives.

Gross margin effects

Eur MM

Q1 ´10

574.4

Exch.
rate

effect

Price
effect

-4.4

Q1 ´09

450.3

Prod.
effect

+100.1

Gross margin breakdown by business

%
+28.4
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Net operating expenses and taxes

Control in net operating expenses (+18.5%)…

Net operating expenses

Eur MM

99.1
117.4

13.0
15.9

Taxes

Eur MM

… which increase less than operating capacity

03/31/2009 03/31/201003/31/2009 03/31/2010



EBITDA reaches Eur 441.0 MM …

EBITDA growth analysis

Q1 ´10

EBITDA

31

… based on the higher contribution of the wind business, 
which contributed an additional Eur 80 MM of EBITDA in Q1´10

Eur MM 
441.0

Wind MH & 
other ren.

Gas

+80.0

Q1 ´09

338.1

+4.8

Thermal Other

+17.8 +1.3
-1.0
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Amortization increases by 25.8%... 

Amortization

… due to the increase in average operating capacity

Amortization Breakdown

Eur MM 

155.5
121.8

19.2

21.9

Amortization PPA

177.4

141.0

03/31/2009 03/31/2010



Net financial expenses

Financial expenses increase by only Eur 3.5 MM 
due to the increase in the average net debt...

End net financial debt

…  and in spite of the decrease in the financial debt cost 
up to 3.16%, 3.86% including the cost of the TEI structures

33

29.0
32.5

03/31/09 03/31/10

Eur MM 

Financial Results

Q1´09 Q1´10

Eur MM

4,544.7
3,779.0

723.9
748.2

Financial Debt TEI structures

5,292.9
4,502.9

Net debt average cost

%

3.70
3.16

Q1´09 Q1´10



EBT and Net Income

Net income increases by 37.3% to Eur 156.1 MM...

… with a corporate tax of 30.8% 
which is in line with the historical tax rate of the company

34

Earning before taxes

Q1´09

168.0

MW

Q1´10

230.6+37.3

Net Income

Q1´09

113.6

MW

Q1´10

156.1+37.3
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FFO* increases by 31.1%, to Eur 334.0 MM…

FFO* and net debt evolution

Net financial debt analysis

Q1´10

Eur MM

334.0

Q1´09

254.7

FFO*

Eur MM 

2009 Net debt 3,736

4,545Q1´10 Net debt

FFO 334

Working capital &
others 240

… financing around 40% of the investments to date

+79.3

*FFO = Net Income + Amortizations – Equity income – Results from non recurrent assets

Investment 902
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Financial Strength, total assets of Eur 22,952 MM … 

… with leverage of 27.9%*
* Leverage =Net financial debt/ (Equity + Net financial debt).

Gross debt

42%

Interest type structure Currency structure

Variable

Euro

Dollars

Sterling Pounds

Other

49%

38%

8%

51%
32%

68%
12%

Fixed

46%

29%

7%
18%

Gross debt structure

03/31/09 03/31/10 03/31/09 03/31/10
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In 2010 Iberdrola Renovables 
continues to show growth in size and results…

38

Conclusions

Production increases by 26.2% to 6.8 TWh

505 MW put into operation in Q1´10

Improving prices in all regions with wide coverage

Improving efficiency per MW by 6.0%

… with an EBITDA increase of 30.4%
and 37.3% for Net Income



2010 presents strong visibility in the business key drivers 
for Iberdrola Renovables…

39

2010 Outlook

93% of the estimated production has prices covered

Reaffirming our target to reach 12,500 MW by 2010 year end

… maintaining our estimations of 20% increase in results

Efficiency improvement will continue



Bloomberg: IBR SM
Reuters: IBR.MC
ADR: IRVDY 

2010 First Quarter Results
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